Public Document Pack

HAMBLETON

AGENDA

Committee Administrator:  Democratic Services Officer (01609 767015)

Tuesday, 14 February 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL

Date Wednesday, 22 February 2017

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.

Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
Mrs | Sanderson (Chairman) R Kirk
D Hugill

Other Members of the Council for information



AGENDA

Page No
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE POTTING SHED, 3-58

78-79 HIGH STREET, NORTHALLERTON DL7 8EN
Report of the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)
3. MATTERS OF URGENCY

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in writing,
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Agenda Annex

HAMBLETON

DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL

PROCEDURE

The hearing of matters will be less formal than hearings before, for instance, a
Magistrates’ Court. In particular, strict rules of evidence are not adhered to and
information is not provided under oath. Nevertheless, proceedings before the
Panel will observe basic rules of natural justice.

At the beginning of the hearing the Chairman shall:-

e ask those present to introduce themselves;

e explain the procedure;

e ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear

at the hearing.

The Panel will consider whether the public should be excluded from all or any
part of the hearing. This will only be done if the Panel considers that the public
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in
public.

The Panel will consider requests for permission for other persons to appear at
the hearing. Such permission will not be unreasonably withheld.

The Chairman will ask the Principal Licensing Officer to outline the background
to the case. The Principal Licensing Officer’s role will be to provide factual
information to the Panel.

The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Panel (through the
Chairman) and cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the Panel
considers that cross-examination is required for it to consider the matter.

Page 1



10.

11.

12.

13.

The Chairman is likely to ask for the views of the parties in the following order:-

(a) the applicant/licence holder/Notice giver (including any other persons who
have been given permission to participate);

(b) any party making representations (including any other persons who have
been given permission to participate).

The applicant/licence holder/Notice giver will be given the final opportunity to
address the Panel.

Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to put
forward any additional information requested by the Council, to question other
persons (if given permission by the Panel) and address the Panel.

The Panel may exclude disruptive persons in certain circumstances.

The Panel may adjourn the hearing in certain circumstances.

The Panel may ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its
determination. In considering its determination, the Panel may ask its Legal
Advisor to provide it with legal and procedural advice. The nature of this advice
will be notified to the parties.

The Panel will make its determination at the end of the hearing and this will be
confirmed in writing.

February 2017

Page 2



Agenda ltem 2

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel

From:

22 February 2017

Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)

Subject: APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE POTTING

SHED, 78-79 HIGH STREET, NORTHALLERTON, DL7 8EN

Northallerton South Ward

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

SUMMARY

This report asks the Panel to consider an application for the grant of a premises licence in
respect of the Potting Shed, 78-79 High Street, Northallerton.

PROCEDURE
The procedure for licensing hearings is attached as an Annex to the Agenda.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

The application for the grant of a premises licence was received by the Licensing Team on
227 December 2016 and is attached at Annex A along with a plan of the premises.

In addition to the statutory responsible authorities, the application was forwarded to
Northallerton Town Council and the District Councillors for the Northallerton South Ward.

Statutory advertisements were also placed in the local newspaper and on the premises to
which the application relates.

In summary, the application seeks to authorise:

¢ the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises
- Monday to Saturday 10am until 1am on the following day
- Sunday 10am until 11pm

¢ the performance of live music (indoors only)
- Monday to Saturday 10am until 1am on the following day
- Sunday 10am until 11pm

o the playing of recorded music (indoors only)
- Monday to Saturday 10am until 1am on the following day
- Sunday 10am until 11pm

¢ the provision of late night refreshment
- Monday to Sunday 11pm until 1.30am on the following day

PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES

The four licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003 are:-

e the prevention of crime and disorder;

Page 3



4.2

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

6.0

6.1

6.2

e public safety;
e the prevention of public nuisance;
e the protection of children from harm.

The Panel must carry out its functions with a view to promoting the licensing objectives.
REPRESENTATIONS
No relevant representations have been made by any of the responsible authorities.

Three relevant representations have been made by ‘other persons’ and these are attached
at Annex B.

All three representations make reference to the potential adverse effects on the prevention
of public nuisance objective caused by the use of the outdoor areas of the premises late at
night. Members should note that, in accordance with the applicant’s operating schedule, “no
alcohol or hot food shall be supplied for consumption in any external parts of the premises
between the hours of 23.00 and 08.00".

All three representations also make reference to the potential nuisance caused by live and
recorded music.

The application seeks to authorise live and recorded music between the hours of 10am and
1am from Monday to Saturday and until 11pm on Sundays. However, on 15t February 2017,
Woods Whur (the applicant’s representatives) sent a letter to each of the ‘other persons’,
giving assurances in relation to additional steps that would be taken in order to further
promote the licensing objectives. The letter is attached at Annex C and the additional steps
include:

e live music will cease at 9pm; and
e the premises will be sound-proofed.

Members should note that live and recorded music between the hours of 8am and 11pm
does not require authorisation where it is:

e in the presence of an audience of no more than 500 people music; and
e on premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises

On 1st February 2017, the applicant's representatives provided the council with some
additional information (attached at Annex D) as follows:

e plans showing the furniture at the premises;
e the most recent menu from existing trading units; and
o internal photographs from existing trading units.

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

In carrying out its licensing functions the Panel is required to have regard to:-

e its Licensing Statement;
e any guidance issued by the Secretary of State.

Part 5 of the council’s Licensing Act 2003 Policy relates to premises licences and is
attached at Annex E.

Page 4



6.3

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

Pages 55-62 of the Home Office Guidance issued in March 2015 under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 are attached at Annex F.

DETERMINATION BY THE PANEL

The Panel must, having had regard to the representations, take such of the steps
mentioned in 7.2 as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:-

o to grant the licence as applied for (subject to any conditions consistent with the
applicant’s operating schedule);

e to grant the licence subject to any modified conditions that Members consider
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

o to reject the whole or part of the application.

If the Panel decides to grant the licence, any mandatory conditions listed in paragraph
5.20.2 of the council’s policy (see Annex E) must be imposed except where the activity to
which the condition relates is not authorised by the licence.

GARY NELSON
DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE (MONITORING OFFICER)

Background papers: Hambleton District Council’s Licensing Act 2003 Policy
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Author ref: SF

Contact: Simon Fisher

Principal Licensing Officer
Direct Line No: (01609) 767209

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A

Hambleton District Council

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I'We _Potting Shed Trading Limited e
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in

Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing

authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey ma
[...]
lease read guidance note 5)

Sun

I

Late night refreshment Will the provision of late night refreshment take

Standard days and timings | place indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors X

(please read guidance note | (please read guidance note 2)

6) Outdoors

Day Start Finish Both Ol

Mon 23.00 01.30 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue | 2300 |01.30

Wed 23.00 01.30 State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment
(please read guidance note 4)

Thur | 2300 |01.30

Fri 23.00 01.30 Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for the
provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in
the column on the left. please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat

2 XY U From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve, to the start of permitted

hours on New Years Day.

Sun 12300 |01.30

Page 16
10




Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption — On the
Standard days and timings | please tick (please read guidance note 7) premises
(please read guidance note
6) Off the
premises [
Day Start Finish Both X

Mon 10.00 01.00 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read
guidance note 4)

Tue 10.00 | 01.00

Wed 10.00 | 01.00

Thur 10.00 01.00 Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for the
supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 10.00 | 01.00

Sat 10.00 | 01.00

Sun 10.00 | 23.00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as designated
premises supervisor:

Name
Lewis Robert Vernon

Address

1b Ashleigh Road
West Park

Leeds

Postcode | LS165AX

Personal licence number (if known)
NCCOO0CJ2097

Issuing licensing authority (if known)
Newecastle City Council

Page 17
11




K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use 
[...]
shall contain the correct time and date stamp information.

8. A refusals and an incident report register shall be kept. Such registers will record incidents of staff
refusals to underage or drunk people as well as incidents of any antisocial behaviour and ejections from the
premises. Such records shall be kept for a minimum of one year.

9. Any alcohol supplied for consumption off the premises must be in a sealed container.

10. A full training program will be undetaken by all staff to ensure that the outside area does not cause
disturbance to nearby residential property. This training will be documented and retained.

¢) Public safety

1. All emergency lighting, illuminated fire exit signs, fire fighting equipment and first aid facilities shall be
maintained in good working order and all staff (including temporary staff) adequately trained in their use and
about the evacuation procedures for the premises.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Page 19
13




1. No alcohol or hot food shall be supplied for consumption in any external parts of the premises between
the hours of 23.00 and 08.00.

2. The disposal of any waste, such as glass bottles, which may cause disturbance to nearby residents, shall
not occur between the hours of 22.00 and 08.00.

3. The premises licence holder will ensure that there are sufficient staffing levels including managers to
encourage responsible behaviour on the premises at all times.

e) The protection of children from harm

1. The premises shall operate the Challenge 21 policy for the sale of alcohol. The only acceptable prof of
age identification shall be a current passport, photo card driving licence or identification carrying the PASS
logo.

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

e [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee.
¢ Thave enclosed the plan of the premises.

® [ have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable.

® [ have enclosed the consent form completed by 
[...]
es etc can only take place between the hours of 08:00 and 22:00
and the Environmental Health Officer is comfortable with those two offered conditions.

In relation to live music at the premises this is always in keeping with the nature of the premises which is
very much food led through the open pizza oven and popular menu. The live acts would cease at 9pm and
tend to be an acoustic offering. The premises are going to have a significant re-fit and will be sound

Directors: Patrick M Whur - Andrew ) Woods - Consultant: Colin Manchester

Woods Whur 2014 Limited is authorised and requlated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority SRR{Q%@ UZ(& Whur 2014 Limited is a limited company incorporated in England and Wales
with registered number 8973858. Uoods Whur 2014 Limited is registered at Devonshire House, 38 York Place, Leeds, LS1 2ED. VAT No: 187 289 453



proofed to ensure that there is no noise nuisance created to you and your neighbours. Again this is
something that the Environmental Health Department are comfortable with.

| reiterate if there is any merit in us meeting we would be more than happy to do so to discuss the nature of
this application in more detail.

Yours sincerely

P M Whur
Woods Whur

Page 29



Annex D

Devonshire House 33 Cavendish Square  Tel: 0113 234 3055 info@woodswhur.co.uk
38 York Place London www.woodswhur.co.uk
) Leeds w1 oPW
- LS1 2ED

Democratic Services Officer Ourref PW/AH/LIT001-5-8/2510

Hambleton District Council

Civic Centre

Stone Cross Your ref

Northallerton

North Yorkshire

DL6 2UU 01 February 2017

Dear Sirs

Potting Shed, formerly Rutson Hospital, 78-79 High Street, Northallerton, DL.7 8EN

1 write with reference to our telephone conversation. I would be grateful if you would note that Paddy
Whur will be representing at the Licensing Authority Hearing and we will also have a company
representative, Jade Renner, the Operations Manager for the company.

Please find as follows:

1. Plans showing the furniture at the premises.
2
[...]
tive (for
example, a body exercising functions by virtue of a royal charter);

. a recognised club;

. a charity;

. an educational institution;

. a health body in the public and private sector; or

. the police

5.2.3 An application for the grant of a premises licence must be accompanied by:

the requisite fee;

an operating schedule (see below);

a plan of the premises in a prescribed form (see paragraph 5.12); and

a form of consent from the individual who is to be specified in the licence as
the designated premises supervisor (only if the application involves the supply
of alcohol).

5.2.4 An application for the grant of a premises licence must be advertised:

. in a local publication on at least one occasion within ten working days of the
application date; and
. on the premises for a period of 28 days (see Annex D for more information).

! Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003

Page 41


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/section/17

5.3

531

5.3.2

54

541

54.2

5.4.3

544

5.5

55.1

5.5.2

5.5.3

VARIATION OF LICENCE?

The holder of a premises licence may apply for a variation of the licence. An
application for a variation of a premises licence must be accompanied by:

the requisite fee;

an operating schedule (see paragraph 5.13);

the existing premises licence; and

if the variation relates to any structural alterations, a plan of the premises in a
prescribed form (see paragraph 5.12);

An application for the variation of a premises licence must be advertised:

o in a local publication on at least one occasion within ten working days of the
application date; and
o on the premises for a period of 28 days (see Annex D for more information).

MINOR VARIATION?®

The Act allows for a simplified procedure for varying a licence where the changes
cannot have an adverse effect on the licensing objectives.

Changes to the structure of the premises will not fall within the definition of a minor
variation if it increases the capacity for drinking on the pre
[...]
f the
licence holder, but no application for transfer has been received to reinstate the
licence under section 50 of the Act, a person who has an interest in the premises
may, during the initial 28 day period, give notice to the licensing authority in respect
of the licence. A similar notice must also be given to the chief officer of police within
this period.

Where an interim authority notice is given, the premises licence is reinstated for a
maximum period of three months from the day the notice was given to the licensing
authority to allow for applications to transfer the licence.

PROVISIONAL STATEMENTS®

Where premises are being or are about to be constructed, extended or otherwise
altered for the purpose of being used for one or more licensable activities, investors
may be unwilling to commit funds unless they have some assurance that a premises
licence covering the desired licensable activities would be granted for the premises
when the building work is completed.

A business or an individual (aged 18 or over) with an interest in any particular
premises may therefore apply for a “provisional statement”.

An application for a provisional statement must be accompanied by:

o the requisite fee;

o a statement made by or on behalf of the applicant including particulars of the
premises to which the application relates and of the licensable activities for
which the premises are to be used; and

o plans of the work being or about to be done at the premises.

An application for a provisional statement must be advertised:

o in a local publication on at least one occasion within ten working days of the
application date; and
o on the premises for a period of 28 days.

When a person applies for a premises licence in respect of premises (or part of the
premises or premises which are substantially the same) for which a provisional
statement has been made, representations by responsible authorities and other
persons will be excluded where:

o the application for a licence is in the same form as the licence described in the
provisional statement;

o the work in the schedule of works has been satisfactorily completed;

o given the information provided in the application for a provisional statement,

the responsible authority or other person could have made the same, or
substantially the same, representations about the application then but failed to
do so without reasonable excuse; and

8 Section 47 of the Licensing Act 2003

° Section 29 of the Licensing Act 2003

Page 44


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/section/47
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/section/29

5.10

5.10.1

5.11

5.11.1

5.11.2

5.11.3

5.11.4

5.12

5.12.1

5.12.2

5.13

5.13.1

o there has been no material change in the circumstances relating either to the
premises or to the area in the proximity of those premises since the
provisional statement was made.

CHANGES DURING PERIOD OF LICENCE?®

The holder of a premises licence must notify the licensing authority of any changes to
his/her name or address or that of the designated premises supervisor.

REVIEWS!

At any stage following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority or any
other person may apply for a review of the licence in the event of any perceived
failure to promote one or more of the licensing objectives.

Although the licensing authority may act in its capacity as a responsible authority to
apply for a review of a club premises certificate, it will not normally do so on behalf of
other persons, such as local residents or community groups. These individuals or
groups are entitled to apply for a review in their own right if they have grounds to do
So.

Where the licensing authority does act as a responsible authority and applies for a
review, it will make provision for an appropriate separation of responsibilities in order
to ensure procedural fairness and eliminate conflicts of interest.

Reviews allow the Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel, if necessary, to modify 
[...]
the
original representation may not be made at the hearing.

13 9.12 of the Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (March

2015)

Page 46


http://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/418114/182-Guidance2015.pdf

5.17

5.17.1

5.17.2

5.17.3

5.18

5.18.1

5.19

5.19.1

5.20

5.20.1

5.20.2

HEARINGS

The licensing authority must hold a hearing within a prescribed period where relevant
representations are made.

Notices will be sent to each party informing them of the date so that they may attend
if they wish to give evidence at the hearing.

The procedure for hearings is attached at Annex C.

PERIOD OF VALIDITY*

Unless it has been granted only for a limited period, a premises licence will remain
valid until:

. it is suspended;
o it is surrendered;
o it is revoked,;
o it lapses where the holder of the licence:
- dies;
- lacks capacity to hold a licence within the meaning of the Mental
Capacity Act 2005;
- becomes insolvent;
- iIs dissolved, or
- ifitis a club, ceases to be a recognised club.
APPEALS

Any party aggrieved by the decision of the Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel
can appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

CONDITIONS

Conditions on premises licences will fall into one of three categories as follows:

. Mandatory conditions;

o Conditions consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule; and

o Conditions imposed by the Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel.

Mandatory conditions are attached to all premises licence, where appropriate, to
ensure that:

. No supply of alcohol is made under a premises licence at a time when there
is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence®®;
o No supply of alcohol is made under a premises licence at a time when the

designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his
personal licence is suspended®®;

14 Section 26 of the Licensing Act 2003

15 Section 19(2)(a) of the Licensing Act 2003

16 Sect
[...]
 of the crime and disorder licensing objective, but may also
be able to make relevant representations with regard to the other licensing objectives
if they have evidence to support such representations. The licensing authority should
accept all reasonable and proportionate representations made by the police unless the
authority has evidence that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. However, it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their
representations can withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing.

Licensing authorities acting as responsible authorities

9.13  Licensing authorities are included in the list of responsible authorities. A similar framework
exists in the Gambling Act 2005. The 2003 Act does not require responsible authorities
to make representations about applications for the grant of premises licences or to
take any other steps in respect of different licensing processes. It is, therefore, for the
licensing authority to determine when it considers it appropriate to act in its capacity as a
responsible authority; the licensing authority should make this decision in accordance with
its duties under section 4 of the 2003 Act.

9.14  Licensing authorities are not expected to act as responsible authorities on behalf of other
parties (for example, local residents, local councillors or community groups) although
there are occasions where the authority may decide to do so. Such parties can make
relevant representations to the licensing authority in their own right, and it is reasonable
for the licensing authority to expect them to make representations themselves where they
are reasonably able to do so. However, if these parties have failed to take action and the
licensing authority is aware of relevant grounds to make a representation, it may choose
to act in its capacity as responsible authority.

9.15 lItis also reasonable for licensing authorities to expect that other responsible
[...]
tions, licensing authorities may make arrangements as they see fit
as long as they are lawful.

There is no requirement in the 2003 Act for responsible authorities that have made
representations to attend, but it is generally good practice and assists committees in
reaching more informed decisions. Where several responsible authorities within a local
authority have made representations on an application, a single local authority officer may
represent them at the hearing if the responsible authorities and the licensing authority
agree. This local authority officer representing other responsible authorities may be

a licensing officer, but only if this licensing officer is acting as a responsible authority

on behalf of the licensing authority and has had no role in the licensing determination

60 | Revised Guidance issued under section 18p9_fg@355ensing Act 2003



9.35

9.36

9.37

9.38

9.39

9.40

process. This is to ensure that the responsible authorities are represented by an
independent officer separate from the licensing determination process.

As noted in paragraphs 9.13 to 9.19 above, where the licensing officer is acting as a
responsible authority the relevant steps should be followed to ensure that this individual
has no role in the decision making process regarding the licensing determination.

As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the steps
considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or objectives that
have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas. A
responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on their written representation.
They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the applicant prior to the
hearing, but they may expand on their existing representation.

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the
overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate
weight to:

+ the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;
* the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;
+ this Guidance;

+ its own statement of licensing policy.

The licensing authority should give its decision within five working days of the conclusion
of the hearing (or immediately in certain specified cases) and provide reasons to support
it. This will be important if there is an appeal by any of the parties. Notification of a
decision must be accompanied by information on the right of the party to appeal. After
considering all the relevant issues, the licensing authority may grant the application
subject to such conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule. Any conditions
imposed must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; there is no
power for the licensing authority to attach a condition that is merely aspirational. For
example, conditions may not be attached which relate solely to the health of customers
rather than their direct physical safety. Any conditions added to the licence must be those
imposed at the hearing or those agreed when a hearing has not been necessary.

Alternatively, the licensing authority may refuse the application on the grounds that this is
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. It may also refuse to specify a
designated premises supervisor and/or only allow certain requested licensable activities.
In the interests of transparency, the licensing authority should publish hearings procedures
in full on its website to ensure that those involved have the most current information.

In the context of variations or minor variations, which may involve structural alteration to
or change of use of a building, the decision of the licensing authority will not exempt an
applicant from the need to apply for building control approval, planning permission or both
of these where appropriate.

Revised Guidancd 18
[...]
is expected to come to its determination
based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks and benefits either for or
against making the determination.

Considering cases where licensing and planning applications are
made simultaneously

9.44

Where businesses have indicated, when applying for a licence under the 2003 Act, that
they have also applied for planning permission or that they intend to do so, licensing
committees and officers should consider discussion with their planning counterparts
prior to determination with the aim of agreeing mutually acceptable operating hours and
scheme designs.

62 | Revised Guidance issued under section 189@{9@85¢ensing Act 2003



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Procedure
	2 Application for the Grant of Premises Licence - The Potting Shed, 78-79 High Street, Northallerton DL7 8EN
	220217 Potting Shed Annexes
	Annex A - Application Form
	Annex B - Representations
	Annex C - Letter to Objectors
	Annex D - Additional Information
	Annex E - Policy Extracts
	Annex F - Chapter 9 of the Home Office Guidance





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING AND 
APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL held at 9.30 am on 

Wednesday, 22nd February, 2017 at Main Committee 
Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Present

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson (in the Chair)

Councillor D Hugill Councillor R Kirk

LAHP.21 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE POTTING SHED, 
78-79 HIGH STREET, NORTHALLERTON DL7 8EN

Northallerton South

The Director of Law and Governance submitted a report seeking consideration of an 
application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Potting Shed, 78-79 High Street, 
Northallerton.  The application sought to authorise the sale of alcohol for consumption 
on and off the premises, the performance of live music, the playing of recorded music 
and the provision of late night refreshment.

Alternative options considered:

The Panel considered the options outlined in paragraph 7.2 of the officer’s report and 
concluded that it would not be appropriate to reject the application or to grant the 
application as applied for.  The Panel was satisfied that the modifications proposed by 
the applicant prior to the hearing would address the concerns raised and sufficiently 
promote the licensing objectives.

The reason for the decision:
 
The Panel considered the relevant representations of the parties both written and oral, 
the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Panel noted that the application had initially attracted three representations.  
However, one representation was withdrawn prior to the hearing and was therefore not 
considered by the Panel.  The Panel considered two representations from ‘other 
persons’ relating to the potential adverse effects on the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objective.  The Panel noted that no representations had been made by any of 
the responsible authorities.  The Panel also noted that neither of the objectors had 
attended the hearing to elucidate their concerns and therefore the written 
representations were considered in their own right.  Both of the representations raised 
concerns in relation to noise emanating from the outdoor areas of the premises late at 
night.  One representation raised concerns in relation to live and recorded music being 
played late at night at the premises.  

The Panel considered the likelihood of the outdoor areas being a source of public 
nuisance and it was satisfied that the noise emanating from customers in the open air 
until 1.30am would have a likely adverse effect on the licensing objectives.  The Panel 
noted that, prior to the hearing, the applicant had offered to modify the operating 
schedule by prohibiting the use of the outdoor areas between 11pm and 8am.  The 
Panel noted that the objectors were concerned about the hours during which the 
outdoor areas may be used and it was satisfied that the modified hours would 
sufficiently address the concerns raised.



LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL
22 February 2017

The Panel considered the potential adverse effects caused by the performance of live 
music and the playing of recorded music between the hours of 10am and 1am.  One 
objector had raised concerns in this regard.  The Panel noted that, prior to the hearing, 
the applicant had offered to modify the operating schedule by setting the terminal hour 
for live music at 9pm.  The Panel also noted that live and recorded music does not 
generally require a licence between the hours of 8am and 11pm and therefore any 
conditions relating to live or recorded music during these hours would have no effect.  
The Panel was satisfied that the applicant’s proposed modification would sufficiently 
address the concerns raised.  The Panel was also satisfied that the playing of recorded 
music would be unlikely to have any significant adverse effects but noted that the 
licence would be subject to review in the event of any failure to promote the licensing 
objectives.

THE DECISION:

The Panel resolved to grant the application for the premises licence subject to the 
following modifications:- 

1) No external areas of the premises shall be used between the hours of 11pm and 
8am.

2) The terminal hour for live music shall be 9pm every day.

The licence will also be subject to any relevant mandatory conditions and any 
appropriate conditions consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule.

The meeting closed at 10.30 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Panel


